3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st December, 2005.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st March, 2006.

5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st May, 2006.

6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st June, 2006.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ACHL GROUP

— 54 —

3. Summary of the Effect of the Changes in Accounting Policies

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results is as follows:

The adoption of HKFRS 3 resulted in an increase in goodwill as at 31st March, 2006 by HK$461,000 and decrease in

administrative expenses for the year ended 31st March, 2006 by the same amount.

There was no impact on the balance sheet and income statement upon the adoption of HKFRS 2.

The cumulative effects of the changes in accounting policies on 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005 are summarized

below:

At 31st

March, 2005

(Originally

stated)

HKAS 1 and

HKAS 27

Adjustment

HKAS 17

Adjustment

At 31st

March, 2005

(Restated)

HKAS 39

Adjustment

HKAS 40

Adjustment

HKFRS 3

Adjustment

At 1st April,

2005

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and

equipment 23,146 — (3,302) 19,844 — — — 19,844

Prepaid lease payments

— non current

portion — — 3,272 3,272 — — — 3,272

— current portion — — 30 30 — — — 30

Investment in securities

— investment

securities 984 — — 984 (984) — — —

Available-for-sale

investments — — — — 984 — — 984

Total effects on assets 24,130 — — 24,130 — — — 24,130

Accumulated losses (331,993) — — (331,993) — 4,632 (95,411) (422,772)

Investment property

revaluation reserve 4,632 — — 4,632 — (4,632) — —

Capital reserve 156,970 — — 156,970 — — 95,411 252,381

Minority interests — 531 — 531 — — — 531

Total effects on equity (170,391) 531 — (169,860) — — — (169,860)

Minority interests 531 (531) — — — — — —

As a result of the application of HKAS 1 ‘‘Presentation of Financial Statements’’ and HKAS 27 ‘‘Consolidated and

Separate Financial Statements’’, minority interests amounting to HK$531,000 as at 1st April, 2005 is presented within equity.

4. Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial

instruments, which are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the